

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 10-1141

ALABAMA MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC AUTHORITY,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Michael A. Bardee
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Lona T. Perry
Senior Attorney

For Respondent Federal
Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

May 5, 2011

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioner.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Alabama Mun. Elec. Auth. v. Alabama Power Co.*, 119 FERC ¶ 61,286 (2007) (Complaint Order), JA 210; and
2. *Alabama Mun. Elec. Auth. v. Alabama Power Co.*, 131 FERC ¶ 61,101 (2010) (Rehearing Order), JA 257.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. THE ORDER NO. 888 NON-DISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENT.....	3
II. THE PROCEEDING BELOW.....	6
A. Alabama Municipal's Complaint.....	6
B. The Challenged Orders.....	9
1. The Complaint Order.....	9
2. The Rehearing Order.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT SOUTHERN'S TARIFF RATE IS JUST AND REASONABLE AND NOT UNDULY DISCRIMINATORY.....	17
III. ALABAMA MUNICIPAL MISAPPREHENDS THE COMMISSION'S COMPARABILITY POLICY.....	23
A. Comparability Requires Only Comparison Of Rates For The Same Service, Unbundled Transmission.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
B. Comparability Does Not Require Consideration Of Rates For Bundled Retail Sales.....	27
C. Alabama Municipal's Citations To Order Nos. 888 And 890 Concern Inapplicable Non-Rate Terms And Conditions.....	32
IV. ALABAMA MUNICIPAL FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>*Alabama Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 1557 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19, 26
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20, 22
<i>Cities of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>Cities of Newark v. FERC</i> , 763 F.2d 533 (3d Cir. 1985).....	37
<i>Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 633 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>East Texas Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 218 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6, 16, 18
<i>Electricity Consumers Res. Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>*Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 375 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26, 34
<i>FPC v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1976).....	37
<i>Kansas Cities v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 82 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	25

*Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC</i> , 108 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>*New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3-5, 9, 29-31
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 30 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>St. Michaels Utils. Comm'n v. FPC</i> , 377 F.2d 912 (4th Cir. 1967).....	25
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 202 F.3d 392 (1st Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>*Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667, 682-83 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3-4, 9, 27-31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alabama Mun. Elec. Auth. v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,286 (2007), <i>on reh'g</i> 131 FERC ¶ 61,101 (2010).....	2, 5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 17-24, 26-28, 31, 32, 34-40
<i>American Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 67 FERC ¶ 61,168 (1994).....	25
<i>Barton Village, Inc.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2002), <i>aff'd Barton Village Inc. v. FERC</i> , No. 02-4693 (2d Cir. June 17, 2004).....	32
<i>Cleco Power, LLC</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,272 (2003).....	38
<i>Inquiry Concerning the Commission's Pricing Policy for Transmission Services Provided By Public Utilities Under the Federal Power Act</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 55,031, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,005 (1994), <i>on reconsideration</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,195 (1995).....	24, 25, 35, 36
<i>Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2000).....	19
<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service</i> , Order No. 890, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,266 (2007), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,241 (2007), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 890-A, 73 Fed. Reg. 2984 (2008), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,261 (2007), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 890-B, 73 Fed. Reg. 39,092 (2008), 123 FERC ¶ 61,299 (2008), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 890-C, 74 Fed. Reg. 12,540 (2009), 126 FERC ¶ 61,228 (2009), <i>on clarification</i> , Order No. 890-D, 129 FERC ¶ 61,126 (2009).....	10, 32, 33, 34, 36
